

RESOLUTION No.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF THE CORE AND DISPATCH UPGRADE SYSTEM CONTRACT WITH MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS, INC., TO PURCHASE A REPLACEMENT COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM AND NECESSARY ASSOCIATED SERVICES AND AUTHORIZING A BUDGET AMENDMENT TO FUND THE PURCHASE OF THE NEW DISPATCH RADIO CORE AND CONSOLE SYSTEM. (4/5THS AFFIRMATIVE VOTE REQUIRED)

WHEREAS, the Dispatch Services Radio Core and Console System is over 20 years old, and is at the end of its useful life requiring replacement; and

WHEREAS, a proposal has been obtained from Motorola Solutions, Inc., for a new replacement Dispatch Core and Radio Console System in the amount of \$578,155; and

WHEREAS, the Dispatch Center will be moving the Carl F. Bryan Youth Center and the new system will be installed at that location; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, State of California:

- 1) Authorizes the agreement for the purchase of the Dispatch Radio Core and Console System from Motorola Solutions, Inc., a capital asset;
- 2) Approves the Core and Dipatch Upgrade between County of Nevada and Motorola Solutions, Inc. and authorizes the Chair of the Board of Supervisors to execute the Core and Dispatch Upgrade and associated documents on behalf of the County of Nevada;
- 3) Authorizes and directs the Auditor-Controller to release \$578,155 from the General Fund Unassigned Fund Balance and make the following adjustment to the Sheriffs FY 21-22 budget:

Increase

0101 20204 157 1000 540600 \$ 578,155.00